GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.792
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2023

SCHOLARSHIP FOR SC AND ST IN KARNATAKA
792. SHRI L.S. TEJASVI SURYA:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state;

(a) whether the Government is implementing various Centrally Sponsored Schemes of
Scholarship for Scheduled Castes (SC) and Scheduled Tribes (ST) students in Karnataka;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the total funds granted and utilized for scholarship of SC and ST
students during each of the last three years by the State Government of Karnataka, district-wise;
and

(c) the funds contributed by the State Government and the Union Government for scholarship of
SC and ST students and the number of SC and ST students benefitted in Karnataka during the
said period?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY)

(a) : The Government is implementing following Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Scholarship
for Scheduled Castes (SC) and Scheduled Tribes (ST) students in the country including
Karnatka:-

Name of the Scheme Name of The Implementing Ministry
Sl No. epartment
1 ost Matric Scholarhip Scheme for  |Department of Social Justice &
SC Students Empowerment
2 [Pre Matric Scholarship Scheme for  |[Department of Social Justice &
SC & Others. Empowerment

3 Pre-Matric Scholarship for ST students. [Ministry of Tribal Affairs
(Class IX and X)
4 Post Matric Scholarship for ST students. [Ministry of Tribal Affairs
(Class X1 and above)
(b): The district wise details of scholarship SC and ST Students during last three years as
informed by the State Government of Karnataka is attached as Annexure-I.

(c): The details of funds contributed by the State Government and the Union Government for
Scholarship of SC and ST students and the number of SC students benefitted in Karnataka, as
informed by the State Government, during last three years is attached as Annexure-I1
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ANNEXURE-

Statement referred to the part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 792 to be
answered on 07.02,2023.

The district wise details of scholarship SC and ST Students during last three years as informed
by the State Government of Karnataka

\
(i) Pre Matric Scholarships Scheme for SC & Others

Sl No. 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Number Number Number
of of jof

District Students [Amount [Students {Amount [Students [Amount

1. BAGALKOT 10,252 2.311 10,951 3.29] 11,459 3.44
2. BALLARI 18,701 4.231 19,490 5.85| 19,998 6.00
3. BELAGAVI 16,279 3.66] 16,978 5.09] 17,486 5.25
4, BENGALURU 4,477 1.0l 5,176 1.55] 5,684 1.71

RURAL
5. BENGALURU 16,910 3.80t 17,609 5.28] 18,117 5.44
URBAN

6. BIDAR 10,498 2,36 11,197 3.36] 11,705 3.51
7. CHAMARAJANAGAR| 4,108 0.92] 4,807 1.44] 5,315 1.59
8. CHIKBALLAPUR 5,814 1.31] 6,513 1.95] 7,021 2.11
9. CHIKKAMAGALURU 4,362 0.98] 5,061 1.52 5,569 1.67
10. CHITRADURGA 9,265 2.08] 9,964 2.991 10472 3.14
11. DAKSHIN KANNAD 3,013 0.68 3,712 1.11] 4,220 1.27
12. DAVANGERE 8,061 1.81| 8,760 2.63] 9,268 2.78
13, DHARWAD 3,951 0.89 4,650 1.39] 5,158 1.55
14, GADAG 3,837 0.86 4,536 1.36] 5,044 1.51
15. HASSAN 6,535 1.47) 7,234 217 7,742 2.32
16. HAVERI 5,230 1.18 5,929 1.78| 6,437 1.93
17. KALABURAGI 17,669 3.98] 18,368 5.51 18,876 5.66
18. KODAGU 485 0.11 1,184 0.36] 1,692 0.51
19, KOLAR 9,172 2.060 9,871 2.96] 10,379 3.11
20. KOPPAL 7,366 1.66] 8,065 242 8,573 2.57
21. MANDYA 3,745 0.84f 4,444 1.33] 4,932 1.49
22. MYSURU 11,321 2.55 12,020 3.61 12,528 3.76
- 23. RAICHUR 10,523 2371 11,222 3.37( 11,730 3.52
24, RAMANAGARA 3,429 0.770 4,128 1.24] 4,636 1.39
25. SHIVAMOGGA 6,817 1.33] 7,516 2.25( 8,024 2.41
26. TUMAKURU 10,508 2.360 11,207 3.36] 11,715 3.51
27. UDUPI 841 0.190 1,540 0.46] 2,048 0.61
28. UTTAR KANNAD 1,930 0.43] 2,629 0.79] 3,137 0.94
29, VIJAYAPURA 13,908 3.13| 14,607 4.38] 15,115 4.53
30. YADGIR 6,269 .41 6,968 2.090 7476 2.24
Total 2,35,361| 52.96(2,56,329| 76.90|2,71,576| 81.47
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(ii) Post Matric Scholarships to the students belonging to Scheduled Castes for studies in India

ISI . No. 2019-20 2020- 2021-
District 21 22

Number J Number of Number of

of Amount] Students Amount | Students | Amount

Student
1. BAGALKOT 11559 10.16 10,746 9.56 13,029 12.93
2. BALLARI 18631 24,89 17,883 19.43 20,527 25.68
3. BELAGAVI 19173 21.77 17,491 19.13 20,137 21.6t
4, BENGALURU 5307 7.04 4,466 5.14 5,717 8.03

RURAL
5. BENGALURU 37895 99.54 33,127 92.51 38,549 79.13
URBAN
6. BIDAR 13293 16.84 12,002 14.49 14,601 19.54|
7. CHAMARAJANAGAR 6894} 4.88 6,788 4,63 7,349 11.92
8. CHIKBALLAPUR 8069 7.46 7,292 6.00 8,373 10.93
g, CHIKKAMAGALURU 6999 5.44 5,653 4,54 6,935 7.39
10. CHITRADURGA 11407 10.33 10,718 8.84 12,202 14.51
11. DAKSHIN KANNAD 6904 11.22 5,159 10.90, 5,599 6.53
12. DAVANGERE 10533 14.04 9.819 12.86] 11,6604 15.13
13, DHARWAD 10176 16.61 9,256 12.75 10,984 12.34
14. GADAG 5549 6.06 5,355 5.08 6,590 7.17
I5. HASSAN 12628 12.49 11,295 10,99 13,811 17.55
16. HAVERI 5945 4,72 5,316 4.21 6,087 6.56
17. KALABURAGI 22500 34.25 21,050 30.46] 25,153 36.09
18. KODAGU 2723 2.54 1,941 1.80 2,032 2.18
19. KOLAR 11885 12,77 10,589 10.29 12,309 17.46
20. KOPPAL 6516 4.53 6,484 4.93 8,601 9.48
21. MANDY A 8642 12.74 7,712 10.93 8,531 14.01
22, MYSURU 26501 29.72 25,486 30.36 29,480, 34.95
23. RAICHUR 13273 19.94 12,648 14.45 15,555 20.05
24. RAMANAGARA 5629 4.90 4,725 4.52 5,737 6.94
25, SHIVAMOGGA 10661 11.30 9,198 9.58 10,976, 12.30
26. TUMAKURU 16648 23.25 14,795 18.22 16,667 19.84
27. UDUPI 2571 3.09 2,247 2.82 2,517 2.54
28, UTTAR KANNAD 2941 2.66 2,795 2.58 3,155 3.16
20, VIJAYAPURA 17192] 17.69 14,768 13.96] 18,079 19.86
30. YADGIR 67I4| 8.10 6,49¢| 6.49 8,125 9.14
Total 345358] 460.99 313296 403.05 369667  484.88
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(iii) Post Matric Scholarship for ST students*

Sl No. District Name Beneficiaries
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1. BAGALKOTE 3083 954 2083
2. BALLARI 14218 7948 3688
3. BELAGAV] 7230 3669 -4849
4, BENGALURU RURAL 1393 499 833
5. BENGALURU URBAN 6279 2356 2544
6. BIDAR 7942 4425 5599
7. CHAMARAJANAGARA 2205 1239 1582
8. CHIKKABALLAPURA 3797 994 2332
9, CHIKKAMAGALURU 1322 566 742
10. CHITRADURGA 9288 3359 4911
11. DAKSHINA KANNADA 4004 1515 2091
12, DAVANGERE 6523 3ie3 4147
13. DHARWAD 4234 841 2701
14. GADAG 2639 1068 1780
15. HASSAN 1265 361 742
16. HAVERI 4276 1652 2927
17. KALABURAGI 1637 459 1158
18. KODAGU 849 359 471
19. KOLAR 1885 457 1174
20, KOPPAL 4811 2548 4315
21. MANDY A 1020 336 522
22, MY SURU 11383 5938 7420
23. RAICHUR 9944 4838 7309
24. RAMANAGARA 419 175 256
25, SHIVAMOGGA 2815 852 1567
26. TUMAKURU 6910 3141 3808
27. UDUPI 2062 649 1027
28. UTTARA KANNADA 782 170 525
29, VIJAYAPURA 1204 531 815
30. YADGIR 3421 1645 2606

Total 128840 56707 82524

* There is no district-wise allocation of funds




(iv) Pre-matric Scholarship for ST students*

Sl No District Name Beneficiaries
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

] BAGALKOTE 2226 2682 197
2 BALLARI 7575 11533 5227
3 IBELAGAVI 5464 6709 229]
4 BENGALURU RURAL 637 1578 0
5 BENGALURU URBAN 309 492 0
6 BIDAR 4764 5093 0
7  [CHAMARAJANAGARA 1795 1949 0
§ ICHIKKABALLAPURA 2012 2501 0
9 JCHIKKAMAGALURU 452 540 97
10 |CHITRADURGA 5387 6445 0
11 |[DAKSHINA KANNADA 940 1723 386
12 [DAVANGERE 4080 3767 409
13 IDHARWAD 1298 1786 754
14 |GADAG 1071 1335 0
I35 HASSAN 375 499 0
16 HAVERI 2482 2796 0
17 [KALABURAGI 110 378 0
18 |[KODAGU 572 906 0
19 KOLAR 747 1282 407
20 |[KOPPAL 2599 3709 0
21 |MANDYA 184 249 0
22 [MYSURU 5147 6489 4348
23 [RAICHUR 5507 6439 0
24 [RAMANAGARA 0 366 1
25  |SHIVAMOGGA 797 2336 0
26 ITUMAKURU 3645 3925 0
27 |UDUPI 985 1102 354
28  |[UTTARA KANNADA 337 594 0
29  WIJAYAPURA 72 442 0
30 [YADGIR 361 1877 0

Total 61930 81522 14471

* There is no district-wise allocation of funds




ANNEXURE-II

Statemnent referred to the part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 792 to be answered
on 07.02.2023.

The details of funds contributed by the State Government and the Union Government for
Scholarship of SC and ST students and the number of SC and ST students benefitted in
Karnataka

(1) Pre Matric Scholarships Scheme for SC & Others

Amount Released (in crore)
Year No of Beneficiaries
State Central Total
Share Assistance
2019-20 28.24 36.91 53.00 2,35,361
2020-21 30.75 62.30 93.05 2,56,329
2021-22 30.63 76.58 107.21 2,71,576

(ii) Post Matric Scholarships to the students belonging to Scheduled Castes

Amount Released (in crore)
Year No of Beneficiaries
State Central Total
Share Assistance
2019- 339,52 121.47 460.99 3,45,358
20
2020- 230.00 252.79 476.65 3,13,296
21
2021- 213.70 270.30%* 484.88 3,609,667
22

*The Central Assistance released under Post Matric from the year 2019-20 to 2020-21 is CA
released during the year and for 2021-22, it is Central Share released for the year.



(iii) Post-Matric Scholarship for ST students$

(Rs. In crore)

Post-Matric Scholarship for ST students

Year Fund released Utilization* Beneficiaries**
2019-20 150.03 150.03 128840
2020-21 0.00x** -] - 56707
2021-22 170.81 0.00 82524
(iv) Pre-Matric Scholarship for ST students$
Year Fund released Utilization* Beneficiaries**

2019-20 18.47 18.47 61930

2020-21 0.00 -- 81522

2021-22 17.53 17.53 14471

*- Based on the Utilization Certificate submitted by the State Govt of Karnataka till 31* Jan

2023

**. Based on the beneficiary data uploaded by the State Govt. on DBT Tribal Portal of the

Ministry till 31% Jan 2023

*** Fund not released due to availability of funds released during the previous year with the state

and due to non-submission of utilization certificate.

$ Under these schemes, for the State Govt. of Karnataka, the Central Contribution is 75% and the
State Contribution is 25% of the total expenditure. Central Share is released to concerned State
Govt. based on the proposal/demand received from the them and after examining the financial
and physical progress of funds released during previous year/s. There is no district-wise

allocation of funds,
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